

Docket No. 12-35809

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOUG LAIR, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

JONATHAN MOTL, *et al.*,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the Final Order and Judgment
of the United States District Court for the District of Montana
(Hon. Charles C. Lovell, Presiding)

District of Montana Case No. 6:12-cv-00012-CCL

**BRIEF OF FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE,
THE HONORABLE JAMES C. NELSON,
AMERICAN INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ALLIANCE,
AND AMERICAN SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS COUNCIL
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

RONALD A. FEIN*
JOHN C. BONIFAZ
Free Speech For People
48 North Pleasant St. #304
Amherst, MA 01002
Phone: (857) 523-0242
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
Counsel for amici curiae

**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Montana has a compelling interest in protecting voter equality.....	1
A. The voting equality cases prohibit devaluing the vote based on wealth.	2
B. Voter equality is endangered by a parallel candidate selection system based on wealth and correlated with race, sex, and age.	4
C. Protecting voter equality from the danger of exclusion from participation is a compelling state interest justifying contribution limits.	10
II. Montana’s reforms prevent further voter inequality.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	2, 4, 6
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	12
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969) (per curiam)	2
<i>Cofield v. City of LaGrange</i> , 969 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	9
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	3, 4
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	2, 10
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	2, 4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	11
<i>Mont. Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	3, 4, 12
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , No. 13 Civ. 6769 (PAC), 2014 WL 1641781 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014)	11
<i>NAACP, Los Angeles Branch v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	13
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> , 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African Am. Affairs Council, Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D. Tenn. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	12
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	3, 4, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9

Statutes

Mont. Code § 13-10-502(2)	13
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	passim

Other Authorities

Adam Bonica <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Hasn't Democracy Slowed Rising Inequality?</i> , 27 J. Econ. Perspectives 103 (2013).....	5
Adam Lioz, <i>Breaking the Vicious Cycle: How the Supreme Court Helped Create the Inequality Era and Why a New Jurisprudence Must Lead Us Out</i> , 43 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1227 (2013)	5, 7
Douglas M. Spencer & Abby K. Wood, <i>Citizens United, States Divided: An Empirical Analysis of Independent Political Spending</i> , 89 Ind. L.J. 315 (2014)	7
Jamin Raskin & John Bonifaz, <i>Equal Protection and the Wealth Primary</i> , 11 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 273 (1993)	6
Kay Lehman Schlozman <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Unheavenly Chorus: Unequal Political Voice and the Broken Promise of American Democracy</i> (2012)	14
Linda Casey, <i>Lowest Limits in the Land: The Effect of Montana's Campaign-Finance Reforms, 1990-2006</i> (Apr. 29, 2008)	13
Martin Gilens & Benjamin I. Page, <i>Testing Theories of American Politics: Elites, Interest Groups, and Average Citizens</i> , 12 Perspectives on Politics (forthcoming fall 2014)	7
Mont. Office of the Sec'y of State, <i>Information for Independent, Minor Party and Indigent Candidates</i>	13, 14
Nat'l Inst. on Money in State Politics, <i>Montana 2012</i>	14
Spencer Overton, <i>But Some Are More Equal: Race, Exclusion, and Campaign Finance</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 987 (2002)	9
Spencer Overton, <i>The Donor Class: Campaign Finance, Democracy, and Participation</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 73, 105 (2004)	5
Thomas Cmar, <i>Toward A Small Donor Democracy: The Past and Future of Incentive Programs for Small Political Contributions</i> , 32 Fordham Urb. L.J. 443 (2005)	6
U.S. Census Bureau.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 2, 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIX.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XV	1, 3, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	1, 2
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	1
